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 1.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MS19-0085 
CASE NAME: TATE VS. BLIZARD 
SPECIAL SET HEARING ON: SEE MOTION FOR STAY FILED IN CASE C19-00135 
SET BY JEFFREY BLIZZARD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated. 

 

  

 2.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01341 
CASE NAME: BROOKS VS. SPEIGHTS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR IMPOSITION OF MONETARY & TERMINATING SANCTIONS 
FILED BY CHESTER R. BROOKS 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unfortunately, the court is unable to follow through on its last tentative ruling of February 27, 
2018 because the order approving the tentative ruling was never sent out. That ruling explained 
to Mr. Speights that his case would be dismissed unless he submitted discovery responses by a 
certain date. So, the court will revise this tentative ruling and hope that this ruling is timely sent 
to Mr. Speights so he has notice that his case will be dismissed if he fails to comply. 
 
Accordingly, Plaintiff’s unopposed motion for terminating sanctions is continued to allow 
defendant one last opportunity to respond to discovery. Defendant must provide written 
responses to plaintiff’s interrogatories and document demands no later than April 26, 2019 or 
the court will issue terminating sanctions on the continued hearing date. Defendant has still not 
responded to the discovery propounded March 21, 2018 despite a court order in October 2018 
compelling responses and ordering sanctions, an order denying defendant’s request for 
reconsideration of the discovery ruling January 9, 2019, and a court admonishment to respond 
as recently as the February 5, 2019 case management conference. Terminating sanctions are 
warranted where parties repeatedly refuse to abide court orders to provide discovery. See CCP 
2030.030(d); Colisson & Kaplan v. Hartunian (1994) 21 Cal.App.4th 1611, 1617-20. If defendant 
fails to provide responses, his answer and his cross-complaint will be stricken. The new hearing 
date is May 1, 2019 at 9:00 a.m.  

 

  

 3.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC17-01951 
CASE NAME: BASIL RAGO VS. JOSE J. RAPOSO 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY BASIL M. RAGO, BARBARA C. RAGO 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiffs Basil and Barbara Rago’s motion for leave to amend is granted. Plaintiffs shall file and 

serve their amended complaint by April 10, 2019.  
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There is “a policy of great liberality in permitting amendments to the complaint at any stage of 

the proceedings, up to and including trial [citations]…” (Magpali v. Farmers Group (1996) 48 

Cal.App.4th 471, 487.) However, leave to amend can be denied where there is “ ‘inexcusable 

delay and probable prejudice to the opposing party’… [Citation.]” (Ibid; see also, Kittredge 

Sports Co. v. Superior Court (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1045, 1048 (even assuming there is 

unreasonable delay, “it is an abuse of discretion to deny leave to amend where the opposing 

party was not misled or prejudiced by the amendment.”).)  

Here Plaintiffs were aware of their potential claims against Lashkoff and Ace Real Estate in 

June 2018, but did not file this motion until February 2019. Plaintiffs argue that they could not 

have filed their claims against Lashkoff and Ace Real Estate until they had evidence of 

Lashkoff’s communications with the Raposos. Plaintiffs fail to explain, however, why they did not 

engage in some discovery soon after the amended cross-complaint was filed in June 2018. Had 

Plaintiffs acted diligently they could have brought this motion in the fall of 2018. Therefore, the 

Court finds that Plaintiffs have unnecessarily delayed in bringing this motion. That being said 

there is no prejudice here. The amended complaint will add Stephanie Lashkoff and Ace Real 

Estate as new defendants to that complaint. These parties, however, are already cross-

defendants in this case based upon the same general fact pattern. Thus, adding these parties 

as defendants to the complaint will not drastically change the overall case. In addition, trial in 

this case is set for November 2019, which leaves enough time for the parties to engage in 

discovery and motion practice. Therefore, the Court grants Plaintiffs’ request to file an 

amended complaint. 

Lashkoff and Ace Real Estate argue that the claims Plaintiffs want to add will fail on the merits 

because the Raposos made the decision not to sell before talking with Lashkoff. This type of 

argument is best raised after the complaint has been amended.   

 

  

 4.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00856 
CASE NAME: CARTER VS. TESLA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO COMPEL RESPONSES TO DISCOVERY 
FILED BY JASON CARTER, AMBER CARTER 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s motion to compel responses to discovery (form interrogatories, special interrogatories, 
document demands and requests for admissions) and to deem the RFAs admitted is granted.  

Plaintiff counsel’s courteous email of December 18, 2018 was not an open extension to 
respond.  Indeed, the email begins “Our office is not inclined to agree to further delays.”  
The email continues “Because Defendant has waived its right to object to any of the subject 
discovery requests, we expect objection-less responses.”  Defendant’s gamesmanship has 
continued throughout by failing to provide responses as soon as the motion was filed or with its 
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opposition or on or before the date originally set for hearing (March 11).  Defendant’s conduct 
cannot be countenanced.   

Defendant’s responses, without objections, are due within 10 days of this continued hearing and 
sanctions in the amount of $6,870 are ordered.  Defense counsel shall pay the sanctions award 
to plaintiff’s counsel no later than May 15, 2019. 

 

  

 5.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-00941 
CASE NAME: YUEN VS. THOMAS 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE PROPOSED 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY SI YUEN, PEARL YUEN 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Before the Court is a motion for leave to amend the complaint filed by Se Yuen and Pearl Young 
(collectively, “Plaintiffs”). Plaintiffs seek to amend their complaint to (1) bring their claims in both 
their individual capacity and in their capacities as successors-in-interest under Code of Civil 
Procedure § 377.32 for the Estate of Sui Yuen; (2) include a claim for exemplary damages; 
and (3) correct a typographical error in the spelling of Plaintiff Se Yuen (inadvertently filed as 
“Si Yeun.”  

Plaintiffs move pursuant to Code of Civil Procedure § 473 and 576.  

Defendants do not object to the typographical error correction, but do object to any amendment 
to include claims by the Plaintiffs as the successors-in-interest under CCP § 377.32 for the 
Estate of Sui Yuen or an amendment to include a claim for punitive damages. Defendants argue 
that Plaintiffs should not be permitted to amend to include a successor-in-interest claim because 
they could have brought that claim at the outset. Defendants further argue that the punitive 
damage amendment is improper because “the evidence in this case does not show the conduct 
that would be necessary to support a claim for punitive damages.” Opp. at 2:2-3. 

For the reasons described further, below, the motion for leave to amend is granted. 

Analysis 

A trial court has discretion to allow amendment of any pleading at any stage of the proceedings. 
Sullivan v. City of Sacramento (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 1070, 1081 (policy of “great liberality” in 
permitting amendments to pleadings at any stage of the proceedings). Regardless of the stage 
of the proceeding, trial courts are to liberally permit such amendments, provided there is no 
statute of limitations concern, nor any prejudice to the opposing party, such as delay in trial, loss 
of critical evidence, or added costs of preparation. Hirsa v. Superior Court (1981) 118 
Cal.App.3d 486, 489-490. 

Defendant does not argue that it will suffer prejudice as a consequence of the amendment. 
Rather, Defendant argues that the new cause of action is not justified and that Plaintiffs’ request 
for punitive damages is not supported by the requisite factual allegations. The latter argument is 
not a basis for denying the motion to amend; it is more properly the subject of a motion to strike. 
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As for the former argument, Defendants argue that “[a]s a general rule, a party will not be 
allowed to file an amended complaint when the allegations contradict admissions that were 
made in the original pleadings.” Opp. at 3:8-10 (citing Tognazzi v. Wilhelm (1936) 6 Cal.2d 123, 
127). Defendants argue that Plaintiffs’ previous responses to interrogatories are inconsistent 
with their present intention to bring a claim as successors in interest. 

Specifically, Plaintiffs responded to an interrogatory regarding medical bills that “[a]n estate of 
the Decedent has not been established for which Plaintiffs are acting as successors-in-interest. 
There is no claim for Decedent’s pre-death medical expenses at this time.” Opp. at 4:2-9. It is 
not clear to the Court that an interrogatory response that an estate of Decedent had not been 
established at the time of the interrogatory response is inconsistent with later establishment of 
an estate and claim under CCP § 377.32. This does not appear to be as striking a contrast as 
the court observed in Tognazzi. Instead, it would appear that at the time of their discovery 
responses, no estate of Decedent had been established and at this time one has been. 

The motion is granted. Plaintiffs shall file their First Amended Complaint within 10 days of 
this hearing. 

 

  

 6.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01927 
CASE NAME: BELCHER VS. CSAA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO STRIKE 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CSAA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
The motion to strike is granted, as it is unopposed. 

 

  

 7.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC18-01927 
CASE NAME: BELCHER VS. CSAA 
HEARING ON DEMURRER TO 1st Amended COMPLAINT 
FILED BY CSAA INSURANCE SERVICES, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 Defendant CSAA Insurance Services, Inc.’s (“CSAA” or “Defendant”) special and general 
demurrer to the First Amended Complaint (“FAC”) is sustained in part with leave to amend and 
sustained in part without leave to amend. 

SUMMARY OF THE FAC 

 Plaintiff Anthony Belcher (“Belcher” or “Plaintiff”) is a “certified Hazardous Material 
Specialist” and Industrial Hygienist.  He is “licensed through the Department of Occupational 
Safety and Health as an Asbestos Consultant and is also an approved trainer for general 
industry standards through the United States Department of Occupational Health Safety Agency 
(“OSHA”).  (FAC, paragraph 1)  
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 Belcher is an “at will” contract employee of Westech Environmental, LLC (“Westech”).  
Since 2006, Plaintiff “performed in the capacity of third-party independent project oversight 
Industrial Hygienist for more than 300 individual projects for Defendant CSAA.  (FAC, paragraph 
9)  CSAA is an insurance company, offering property and casualty insurance services.  (FAC, 
paragraph 3) The services provided by Belcher were:  (1) to oversee the Environmental Health 
& Safety portions of property casualty losses; (2) to ensure the health and safety of CSAA 
contractors and subcontractors, and (3) to recertify re-occupancy clearances for building 
owners.  (FAC, paragraph 10) 

 From 2006 to 2014, there were no significant issues with the work Belcher performed for 
CSAA through Westech.  (FAC, paragraph 11)  However, in 2014, Belcher noticed that projects 
“were not clearing re-occupancy inspections without corrections as had previously been the 
case.”  Belcher also began hearing complaints about worker safety from contractors and 
subcontractors.  (FAC, paragraph 12) 

 On August 26, 2014, Plaintiff sent a “Notice of Concern” to CSAA’s Adjuster (Benjamin 
Mitten) regarding Environmental Health & Safety Requirements.  Belcher “cc’ed” various third 
parties, including multiple executives of the Prime Contractor (DKI Holding, LLC) and several 
members of the subcontractor (Anderson Group International).  (FAC, paragraph 13)  The letter 
stated, in relevant part: 

As a training provider for the State of California, I am required to report instances 
of violations I witness first hand to Cal-OSHA.  In the event that I suspect such 
violations, I am urged to contact the company and provide a “Notice of Concern” 
(“NOC”).   

(FAC, paragraph 13 and Exhibit A-2) 

 Two days later, Bret Smith of DKI Holding, LLC sent an email to everyone who had 
received Plaintiff’s letter, including Plaintiff.  It reads:   

Nick [Magnuson of CSAA], we have reviewed the attached letter that was sent to 
Ben [the CSAA Adjuster] and copied to so many of our folks, both to AGI and 
some of our corporate team.  I have touched base with all of them, and no one 
has been given any information on a specific claim or knows much about this 
company.  Both Bill Weber and I have attempted to reach out to Mr. Belcher 
unsuccessfully.  At this point, we are all in agreement that it was simply a poor 
attempt at marketing the DKI organization to establish educational opportunities 
on the part of Wes-Tech environmental. 

Certainly, if any information is brought to us in regards to AGI or any of our 
service providers on a specific claim, we will review the situation immediately.  
We apologize for any inconvenience or alarm that this letter may have caused 
and assure you we will continue to pursue the exact reason this letter was sent.  I 
will also be reaching out to the California Department of Occupational Safety and 
Health as well as the California Department of Insurance to validate the need for 
this type of correspondence, given its vague content.  

Thanks,  
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Bret  

(FAC, paragraph 13 and Exhibit A-3)  

 On September 3, 2014, Mr. Magnuson of CSAA requested more information from 
Plaintiff about the “suspected” OSHA violations referred to in his August 26th letter.  (FAC, 
paragraph 14) 

 On October 24, 2014, Plaintiff sent a reply to Magnuson at CSAA.  It accuses CSAA of 
wrongdoing; specifically, instructing remediation contractors and others not to work with Wes-
Tech Environmental and making threats to Belcher’s clients.  (FAC, paragraph 14 and 
Exhibit A-4) 

 On October 31, 2014, CSAA’s Associate General Counsel, C. Robert Sturm, responded 
to Plaintiff’s letter of October 24th.  Mr. Sturm stated that Plaintiff had “provided no additional 
information regarding the substance of any interactions with CSAA personnel or the nature, 
timing or circumstances of any issues that might have been raised to your attention.”  Mr. Sturm 
also denied having any “axes to grind with Wes-Tech Environmental.”  He stated:  CSAA has 
“absolutely no idea why or how you might misperceive otherwise – let alone conjure false claims 
of proactive sabotage.”  (FAC, paragraph 15 and Exhibit A-15) 

 During this same period of time period in 2014, Belcher began attending Department of 
Insurance Diversity Task Force Meetings.  (FAC, paragraphs 18, 19)  CSAA had a 
representative at these Task Force Meetings, Salvador Peinado, Jr. (“Peinado”).  At a diversity 
summit, Belcher alleged that he gave Peinado a sample prototype (called CalCris), which 
helped consumers and small businesses to determine “which insurance companies had the best 
diversity ranking position.”  (FAC, paragraph 24)  Peinado did not follow up with Belcher, as he 
had expected, and Plaintiff concluded that “Peinado would work to diminish the value of the 
prototype.”  (FAC, paragraph 25) 

 In 2015, Belcher presented his CalCris prototype to the Chief of Staff for the California 
Department of Insurance Diversity Task Force.  The then Chief, Melanie Ramil, liked the idea 
and “provided Plaintiff with substantial information and resources to develop the concept.”  
(FAC, paragraph 26)  

 On May 31, 2017, the Diversity Task Force held its quarterly meeting in Sacramento.  
During the public comment portion, Belcher spoke “on matters concerning the Task Force’s 
objectives.”  (FAC, paragraph 28)  An attorney for CSAA (Dwight Ku) was at the quarterly 
meeting and expressed interest in Belcher’s ideas.  Ku suggested that Belcher share 
suggestions with CSAA’s Peinado.  (FAC, paragraph 29-31)  Peinado was “busy” until the end 
of July.  (FAC, paragraph 33-35) 

 Plaintiff and Peinado ultimately met on July 27, 2017.  Belcher “provided CSAA a plan 
for a state-wide Environmental Health & Safety program.”  (FAC, paragraph 36)  Peinado 
expressed little interest; rather, he only wanted to know the identities of Westech’s clients.  
(FAC, paragraphs 36-38)  Plaintiff reluctantly gave him that information.  (FAC, paragraph 39) 
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 By late 2017, the Diversity Task Force no longer supported Belcher’s idea.  
The Chief of Staff position at the California Department of Insurance changed in late 2017.  
(FAC, paragraph 27) 

 Plaintiff contends that “one year after the July 27, 2017 meeting, Westech’s total projects 
were reduced to four (4) for the 12 month period.”  (FAC, paragraph 41)   

 On September 14, 2018, Plaintiff filed this action against CSAA.  The original Complaint 
alleged four causes of action:  (1) interference with contractual relations; (2) negligent 
interference with prospective economic advantage; (3) intentional interference with prospective 
economic advantage, and (4) violation of Gov’t Code Section 53243.4 (Abuse of Authority). 

 Defendant demurred to the original Complaint.  Plaintiff responded with several requests 
for judicial notice and an objection to Defendant’s meet and confer declaration.  Belcher 
otherwise filed no opposition.   

 On January 9, 2019, the court overruled the objection to the meet and confer declaration 
and sustained the demurrer with 10 days leave to amend.  See Minute Orders, dated January 9, 
2017. 

 On January 18, 2019, Plaintiff filed a First Amended Complaint.  It alleged five causes of 
action:  (1) interference with contractual relations; (2) negligent interference with prospective 
economic advantage; (3) intentional interference with prospective economic advantage; (4) 
violation of Gov’t Code Section 53243.4 (Abuse of Authority), and (5) unfair competition.   

PROCEDURAL ISSUES 

 Plaintiff argues that he was denied sufficient notice of this motion.  He contends that he 
discovered CSAA’s demurrer on file by accident, five days prior, on February 1, 2019.  
(Opposition, page 2, lines 28-29) 

 CSAA disagrees.  Defendant contends that it sent a meet and confer letter to Plaintiff on 
January 29, 2019.  See Declaration of Lisa Costello (“Costello Decl.”), paragraph 5 and Exhibit 
B.  Defense counsel testified that she and Belcher spoke by telephone on February 6 but did not 
resolve Defendant’s problems with the FAC.  See Costello Decl., paragraph 5.  The proof of 
service attached to CSAA’s demurrer shows mail service on February 13, 2019 to the same 
address Plaintiff uses on his opposition papers. See Reply, Exhibit 1.  Ms. Costello also emailed 
Plaintiff on February 13, 2019 with the motions filed that day and relayed the hearing date of 
April 3, 2019.  See Reply, Exhibit 2.  Hence, there is no issue with sufficient notice, and the 
requirements of CCP Section 430.41 have been met.   

 Plaintiff opposition also criticizes this court, claiming that he has been “subjected to 
oppressive consequences and an overtly malicious pattern of subjugation and a ruthlessly 
effective form of manipulation and control.”  (Opposition, page 2:23-3:19)  Specifically, “this 
court’s ruling has been unfairly and unjustly oppressive” and has only validated that pro se 
litigants are “subjected to systemic oppression.”  (Opposition, page 3, lines 1-3)  The court finds 
no unfairness or lack of notice to Plaintiff by either this court or Defendant.   

DEMURRER 
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INTERFERENCE WITH CONTRACTUAL RELATIONS  (FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION) 

 To state an actionable claim for intentional interference with contractual relations, a 
plaintiff must show:  (1) a valid contract between plaintiff and a third party; (2) defendant’s 
knowledge of the contract; (3) defendant’s intentional acts designed to induce a breach or 
disruption of contractual relationship; and (5) resulting damage.  See Pacific Gas & Electric Co. 
v. Bear Stearns & Co. (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1118, 1126; CACI 2201.   

 The first cause of action states that Defendant intentionally interfered with Plaintiff’s “at 
will” employment with Westech and unspecified “at will” arrangements between Westech and 
others.  (FAC, paragraphs 2, 49, 51, 53) Plaintiff provides no details as to when, where or how 
CSAA may have acted in a manner that affected these at will relationships.  Plaintiff only asserts 
that the volume of projects involving his employer, Westech, declined dramatically after his 
August 26, 2014 letter to CSAA’s adjuster and again in 2017, after he had provided Peinado 
information about Westech’s clients at a diversity task force quarterly meeting.  The connection 
between these events appears to be speculative.   

 Defendant demurs to the first cause of action on the ground that there can be no claim 
for interference with contract if the contract is “at will.”  See Reeves v. Hanlon (2004) 33 Cal.4th 
1140, 1152.  However, this is incorrect.  The Court in Reeves, supra, 33 Cal.4th 1140, held the 
opposite.  “A third party’s interference with an at-will contract is actionable interference with the 
contractual relationship because the contractual relationship is at the will of the parties, not at 
the will of outsiders.”  Id. at 1148.   

 However, the Reeves Court held that “inducing the termination of an at-will employment 
relation may be actionable under the standard applicable to claims for intentional interference 
with prospective economic advantage.”  Id. at 1144, 1152.  “Accordingly, to recover for a 
defendant’s interference with an at-will employment relation, a plaintiff must plead and prove 
that the defendant engaged in an independently wrongful act – i.e., an act proscribed by some 
constitutional, statutory, regulatory, common law, or other determinable legal standard.”  Id. at 
1145, citing Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp. (2003) 29 Cal.4th 1134, 1159.  Here, 
there is no predicate “wrongful act” to advance any cause of action for interference with 
prospective economic advantage.   

 Defendant’s special and general demurrer to the first cause of action is sustained with 
leave to amend.   

NEGLIGENT AND INTENTIONAL INTERFERENCE WITH PROSPECTIVE ECONOMIC 
RELATIONS  (SECOND AND THIRD CAUSES OF ACTION) 

 To plead an actionable interference with prospective economic advantage claim, a 
plaintiff must establish:  (1) an existing economic relationship between the plaintiff and some 
third party with the probability of future economic benefit to the plaintiffs; (2) the defendant’s 
knowledge of the plaintiff’s economic relationship; (3) acts on the part of the defendant designed 
to disrupt the relationship, where such acts are wrongful by some legal measure other than the 
fact of the interference itself; (4) actual disruption of the relationship; and (5) economic harm to 
the plaintiff proximately caused by the acts of the defendant.  See Korea Supply Co., supra, 29 
Cal.4th at 1164-1165; CACI 2204; CACI 2202. 
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 None of the elements of these causes of action are alleged in anything but vague and 
conclusory terms.  The FAC sets out no facts as to when, where or how CSAA may have acted 
in a manner that affected Plaintiff’s relationship with Westech or any of Westech’s clients.  
Indeed, the FAC does not even identify the existing economic relationships Plaintiff had with 
third parties or any information about their probability of future economic benefit to Plaintiff.    

 Additionally, there is no predicate “wrongful act” alleged different from the interference 
itself.  See Korea Supply Co., supra, 29 Cal.4th at 1159; Della Penna v. Toyota Sales, USA 
(1995) 11 Cal.4th 376, 393; LiMandri v. Judkins (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 326, 342 (sustaining 
demurrers to intentional interference with economic relations claim where plaintiff failed to 
alleged defendant’s interference was itself wrongful by some other measure beyond the fact that 
it amounted to interference). 

 Defendant’s demurrer to the second and third causes of action are sustained with leave 
to amend. 

ABUSE OF AUTHORITY IN VIOLATION OF GOV’T CODE SECTION 53243.4  (FOURTH 
CAUSE OF ACTION) 

 Gov’t Code Section 53243 provides for reimbursement of paid leave salary by an officer 
or employee of a local agency upon conviction of a crime involving an abuse of his or her office 
or position.  Section 53243.4 defines “abuse of office or position” to mean either (1) an abuse of 
public authority, including, but not limited to, waste, fraud, and violation of the law under color of 
authority, or (2) a crime against public justice, including, but not limited to, a crime described in 
Section 7 of Part 1 of the Penal Code.   

 The FAC alleges that he was harmed by Peinado’s abuse of authority.  This is clearly 
insufficient.  The FAC alleges that Peinado was a CSAA employee.  (FAC, paragraphs 20, 31, 
32, 34, 36, 37, 38, 39)  There is no allegation that Peinado was an officer or employee of a local 
agency; like Plaintiff, he attended the California Department Insurance Diversity Task Force 
meetings.  Peinado is also not named as a Defendant.  There is no allegation that Peinado or 
CSAA was paid any remuneration by a governmental entity or that either had been convicted of 
a crime.   

 The demurrer to the fourth cause of action is sustained without leave to amend.  
The defects in this cause of action cannot be cured by amendment.  

UNFAIR BUSINESS PRACTICES   (FIFTH CAUSE OF ACTION) 

 In 2004, the voters restricted the unfair competition law (“UCL”), Bus. & Prof. Code 
Section 17200, et seq., by approving Proposition 64.  Standing under the UCL is now limited to 
those who have “suffered injury in fact and has lost money or property as a result of unfair 
competition.”  See Bus. & Prof. Code Section 17204.  Accordingly, to bring a UCL action, a 
private plaintiff must be able to show economic injury caused by unfair competition.  See Zhang 
v. Superior Court (2013) 57 Cal.4th 364, 372.   

 Here, the FAC alleges that Plaintiff is an “at will” contract employee of Westech.  Plaintiff 
is not a customer of CSAA, nor is he engaged in the business of insurance.  Thus, he cannot 
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claim unfair business practices with respect to Defendant’s insurance practices.  See Zhang v. 
Superior Court (2013) 57 Cal.4th 364, 372. 

 Additionally, Proposition 64 also required that representative actions by private parties 
must “comply with Section 382 of the Code of Civil Procedure.  See Bus. & Prof. Code Section 
17203; see also Californians for Disability Rights v. Mervyn’s, LLC (2006) 39 Cal.4th 223, 232.  
Therefore, a private plaintiff must file a class action in order to represent the interests of others.  
See Arias v. Superior Court (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969, 980.  Plaintiff did not file a class action.   

 The demurrer to the fifth cause of action is sustained without leave to amend. 

 

  

 8.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00135 
CASE NAME: BLIZZARD VS. TATE 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR STAY OF RELATED UNLAWFUL DETAINER (MS19-0085) 
FILED BY JEFFREY BLIZZARD 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Vacated. 

 

  

 9.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSC19-00395 
CASE NAME: COOLSYSTEMS VS. STABILITY MEDICAL 
HEARING ON OSC RE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION 
FILED BY PLAINTIFF 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Plaintiff’s unopposed request for preliminary injunction is granted pursuant to CCP 527. 
Defendant is prohibited from transferring, concealing or impairing the value of the inventory 
described in the application. The hearing date set for April 17, 2019 at 8:30 a.m. is vacated. 

  

10.  TIME:  9:00   CASE#: MSN19-0232 
CASE NAME: BAYVIEW BUILDERS  VS.  GREEN VALLEY STRUCTURAL 
HEARING ON PETITION FOR ORDER COMPELLING ARBITRATION 
FILED BY BAYVIEW BUILDERS, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
 The petition is granted.  Per Code of Civil Procedure section 640, the parties shall 
submit up to three referee nominations by letter to the Court, copy to all counsel, on or before 
April 10.  Written objections to any nominee shall be made by letter to the Court, copy to all 
counsel, no later than April 17.  An objecting party shall specifically state the grounds for the 
objection under Code of Civil Procedure section 641.  Parties shall appear on April 24 for a 
further hearing on appointment of a referee.   
 

I. Background 
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 Petitioner Bayview Builders, Inc., is the general contractor on a project to build a home at 
7039 Broadway Terrace in Oakland.  Respondent Green Valley Structural, Inc., is a 
subcontractor responsible for framing, foundation, and site retaining walls.  Work commenced in 
2017.  Broadway Terrace being a steep hillside, the building was to have multiple levels.  GVS 
requested that Bayview have the project surveyed to make key points and corners for the 
structure, but Bayview did the work itself.  Later during construction, certain walls and structures 
could not be made square.  The owners then made a claim to Bayview.  GVS contends that 
Bayview kept GVS out of discussions with the owners, lest GVS reveal that Bayview’s decisions 
caused the construction issues.  Bayview contends that GVS is at fault and that Bayview has 
paid over $300,000 to repair GVS’s defective work.  The project remains uncompleted and GVS 
recorded a mechanic’s lien. 
 

II. ADR Provision 
 
 Bayview petitions for an order compelling judicial reference pursuant to the parties’ 
contract.  (See Petition, Exh. A.)  The ADR provision broadly applies to “any and all actions or 
claims” between Bayview and GVS, whether or not other parties are involved, which arise out of 
the contract or contract documents, specifically including any claim that GVS’s work was 
defective.  (See id., ¶ 27.)   So it applies to this dispute.  The process breaks down as follows: 
 

 For disputes arising out of a third party claim governed by the warranty that Bayview 
provided to the owners: 

 
o First, Bayview was to provide the owners with separate non-adversarial 

procedures to be followed.  If the owner initiated a claim under the procedures, 
GVS agreed to cooperate fully with Bayview’s attempt to resolve the dispute 
through those procedures, including – at Bayview’s request – making necessary 
inspections, repairs, and replacements.  (Id., ¶ 27(a)(i).) 

 
o Bayview was also to provide the owners with separate ADR procedures to be 

followed if the non-adversarial procedures did not resolve the claim.  (Id., ¶ 
27(a)(ii).) 

 

 For “other disputes” a different process applied.  “Other disputes” fell into three 
categories: 1) disputes not covered by paragraph 27(a); 2) disputes in situations where 
paragraph 27(a) was found to be unenforceable; 3) “and/or to any Dispute at the election 
of [Bayview] in its sole and absolute discretion….”  (Id., ¶ 27(b), emphasis added.)   

 
o In the event either party gave notice that it wished to informally resolve a dispute, 

the parties were to meet within 60 days and negotiate in good faith towards 
resolution.  (Id., ¶ 27(b)(i).) 

 
o If the above procedure did not resolve the dispute, then the parties were to 

submit the dispute to an ADR method “selected at the sole and absolute 
discretion of [Bayview]….”  (Id., ¶ 27(b)(ii), emphasis added.)  (While paragraph 
27(b)(ii) incorrectly referenced the prior paragraph as (c)(1), there is no genuine 
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dispute that the reference is to paragraph 27(b)(i).)  One available method was 
voluntary judicial reference “pursuant to the procedures adopted by JAMS for 
judicial reference (or any other entity offering judicial reference dispute resolution 
procedures as may be mutually acceptable by the parties).” (Id.; see generally 
Code Civ. Proc. §§ 638, 640-645.2.) 

 
III. Petition for Judicial Reference 

 
 First, GVS’s argument that the motion must fail as it is brought under the wrong contract 
provision is meritless.  Whether to use ADR and what ADR method to use are both decisions 
that the agreement puts squarely in Bayview’s hands.  If Bayview so elects in its “sole and 
absolute discretion,” it may impose the paragraph 27(b) process in any dispute between it and 
GVS, including one that might otherwise be subject to paragraph 27(a).  And under paragraph 
27(b)(ii), Bayview has sole and exclusive discretion to decide which ADR process to use.  
 
 Next, GVS argues that if paragraph 27(b) applies, it is JAMS – and not this Court – that 
should appoint the referee.  Not so.  Judicial reference is not arbitration, and the rules about 
selecting an arbitrator do not apply.  Rather, judicial reference is exactly what it says – referral 
by a judge to a referee.  (Code Civ. Proc. § 640 [court shall appoint referee].)  This is also why 
the statute provides that the Court rules on objections to a referee’s assignment.  (Id., § 642.)  
And here, such reference is voluntary and general, for purposes of deciding all issues in dispute. 
(Code Civ. Proc. §§ 638, 644; see Petition, Exh. A, ¶ 27.)    
 
 GVS next contends that the court should not order judicial reference because another 
action is pending involving GVS’s mechanic’s lien, and that action would not be subject to ADR.  
A trial court’s appointment of a referee is discretionary, see Code Civ. Proc. § 668 (“may be 
appointed”), and the Court may or may not appoint a referee if there is a threat of inconsistent 
rulings or “dual tracking” with other disputes.  (Compare Tarrant Bell Property, LLC v. Superior 
Court (2011) 51 Cal.4th 538, 544-545 [denying reference where not all owners signed pre-
dispute reference agreements] with O’Donoghue v. Superior Court (2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 245, 
265-269 [trial court properly exercised discretion in ordering reference of claims against 
guarantors even though guarantors still had to litigate cross-complaints in court].)  Here, both 
parties knew the purpose of the contract was to construct a home for third-party owners who 
might themselves bring defect claims.  Nonetheless, they agreed to ADR between them, and 
GVS specifically agreed to Bayview’s unilateral option to seek judicial reference in any dispute.  
The Court sees little reason to upset that agreement based on potential third-party actions that 
both parties anticipated at the time of contracting.   
 
 Finally, GVS contends that Bayview has not attempted to resolve the claim in good faith 
under paragraph 27(b)(i).  That paragraph requires a claim notice (though in no particular form) 
and a good faith attempt to informally resolve the matter.  The evidence here is murky: 
Bayview’s counsel refers to a series of unreturned phone calls and correspondence; GVS’s 
counsel claims that demands have been unreasonably increasing, without any specifics.  Based 
on the evidence before it, the Court does not conclude either party acted in bad faith.  And 
ultimately, this merely shows that whatever processes the parties have engaged in informally 
have not resolved, and likely will not resolve, the dispute.  That would inevitably trigger the 
provisions of paragraph 27(b)(ii).  
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 Accordingly, the petition is granted.  The parties have not agreed to a referee.  The 
Court understands some names have been discussed and objected to, but the Court has little 
information on these individuals.  So the parties shall follow the statutory procedure set forth 
above. 

 

 
ADD-ONS 

 

 11.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC16-02256 
CASE NAME: NATIONAL SURETY VS. ANIA 
HEARING ON MOTION FOR DETERMINATION OF GOOD FAITH SETTLEMENT 
FILED BY FRYMASTER, LLC, MANITOWOC FOOD SERVICE, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion for good faith settlement between defendants Frymaster, LLC and 
Manitowoc Food Service and plaintiffs is granted pursuant to Tech-Bilt, Inc. v. Woodward-Clyde 
& Associates (1985) 38 Cal.3d 488. The court will sign the order provided. 

 

 

12.  TIME:  9:01   CASE#: MSC16-02256 
CASE NAME: NATIONAL SURETY VS. ANIA 
HEARING ON MOTION TO SEAL RECORD OF SETTLEMENT PAYMENT 
FILED BY FRYMASTER, LLC, MANITOWOC FOOD SERVICE, INC. 
* TENTATIVE RULING: * 
 
Unopposed motion to seal the record of the amount of the settlement payment made by 
defendants Frymaster, LLC and Manitowoc Food Service to plaintiffs is granted pursuant to 
CRC 2.551(e)(2) and (3). The court will sign the order provided. 

 

 

 


